



2026:BHC-AUG:21005-DB
807.18cp

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.807 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.99 OF 2016**

Balaji s/o Maroti Kalal & ors. ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr V. S. Panpatte, Advocate for petitioners;
Mrs P. V. Diggikar, A.G.P. for respondent No.1;
Mr U. B. Bondar, Advocate for respondent No.3

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
ANIL S. KILOR, JJ.**

DATE : 21st November, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

By an order dated 2nd November, 2018, simple notice was issued by this Court to respondent Nos.2 to 5. Mr Bondar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.3, on instructions, submitted that as per the judgment and order dated 12th April, 2018, passed by the Division Bench of this Court, an approval and continuity in the service as an “Assistant Teacher” is granted to the petitioners. The grievance in respect of unpaid salary was due to non submission of the salary bills by respondent Nos.4 and 5 timely before respondent No.3 and those bills are submitted to respondent No.3 in recent past.



(2)

2. Mr Bondar, learned Counsel for respondent No.3 prays for some time to make a positive statement before this Court in respect of release of salary amount by processing the bills.

3. At the request of Mr Bondar, three weeks time is granted as a last chance to make a positive statement before this Court.

4. Though simple notice was issued to respondent Nos.4 and 5 and though notice was duly served, respondent Nos.4 and 5 neither are present before this Court nor are being represented through the Counsel.

5. As the petition is circulated by the petitioners claiming urgency, we refrain ourselves to pass any order at this stage, in respect of respondent Nos.4 and 5.

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk