



942-CF-007-10.001

2026:BHC-AUG:21005-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 807 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 99 OF 2016

Balaji Maroti Kalal and Others

..PETITIONER

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra and Others

..RESPONDENTS

....

Mr. P.P. More, Advocate h/f Mr. V.S. Panpatte, Advocate for petitioner

Mrs. S.N. Deshmkh, A.G.P. for respondent – State

Mr. V.C. Patil, Advocate h/f Mr. B. Bondar, Advocate for respondent no.3

....

CORAM : R. G. AVACHAT AND
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.

DATE : 30th JANUARY, 2025

PER COURT :

1. Learned A.G.P. for Respondent No.2 submits that Respondent No.2, implicated by name Mr. S.R. Chauhan, Deputy Director of Education (Primary), is retired from service and his incumbent is Sharad Gosavi, Director of Education, Pune. He, therefore, seeks leave to amend.

2. Leave to amend. After carrying out the amendment, issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on 18th February, 2025.

3. This contempt petition is filed for non-compliance of order dated 12th April, 2018 passed in Writ Petition No. 99 of 2016, by which following directions were issued :-



“31. For the forgoing reasons we hold that the petitioners are entitled to be absorbed on the establishment of respondent no.5 school in accordance with seniority on the posts available on the establishment of respondent no.5 school as Assistant Teachers, respondent nos.2 to 5 cannot recruit any other person till the petitioners are absorbed and said respondents shall regularly pay month salary applicable to the posts of Assistant Teacher to the petitioners till they are absorbed.

32. In the result the writ petition is allowed. Rule is made absolute in terms of prayer clauses- D-I, II and III. No order as to costs.”

4. Learned counsel for Respondent No.3 – Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad, Latur submits that by communication dated 14th January, 2025, the proposal for getting sanction to clear the bills of the petitioner has been forwarded to the Deputy Director of Education, Latur Division, Latur for taking necessary steps.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)

(R. G. AVACHAT, J.)

SSD