



921-CF-00/-10.001

2026:BHC-AUG:21005-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 807 OF 2018  
IN WRIT PETITION NO. 99 OF 2016

Balaji Maroti Kalal and Others ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

State of Maharashtra and Others ..RESPONDENTS

....

Mr. V.S. Panpatte, Advocate for petitioners

Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, A.G.P. for respondent – State

....

CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND  
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.

DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2025

**PER COURT :**

1. Learned A.G.P. files on record order dated 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 passed by the Director of Education (Primary), Pune which shows that an amount of Rs.7,66,652/- is sanctioned towards arrears of salary of the petitioners.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the claim is for total amount of Rs.36,66,190/- for all the teachers. He submits that the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 had decided to grant sanction for the entire amount, but now the amount sanctioned appears to be less.

3. In view of this dispute, learned A.G.P. seeks time of one week to make statement about the total amount and the time period within which it will be released.



921-CF-007-10.001

**2026:BHC-AUG:21005-DB**

4. In view of this, we direct Respondent No.3 to clarify the position about the entire outstanding amount by the next date, else he will have to remain present virtually on the next date. Stand over to 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

**(R. G. AVACHAT, J.)**

SSD